RBI
1. Extension of Cheque Truncation System (CTS) across all bank branches in the country
RBI/2020-21/107 DPSS.CO.RPPD.No.SUO 21102/04.07.005/2020-21
Dated: 15th March 2021
Vide this notification, RBI has decided to extend the cheque truncation system (CTS) across all bank branches by
September 2021 in a bid for faster and smoother cheque clearances in the Country. To leverage the availability of CTS
and provide uniform customer experience irrespective of location of the bank branch, it has been decided to extend
CTS across all bank branches in the country.

Dated 3rd March, 2021
SEBI has carried out necessary changes in SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 (‘PIT
Regulations’) pursuant to the report of the Committee on Fair Market Conduct (‘Committee’), set up to recommend
appropriate Institutional Mechanism to ensure accountability of the management/ designated persons in case of
negligence/ failure.
Vide this circular, SEBI has decided that the Code of Conduct and Institutional Mechanism for prevention of fraud  or
market abuse shall be applicable to Stock Exchanges, Clearing Corporations and Depositories (collectively referred as
‘MIIs’) also, on the lines of Regulation 9(1) to 9(4) of PIT Regulations.
Accordingly, MIIs shall formulate a Code of Conduct to regulate, monitor and report trading by their designated
persons and immediate relative of designated persons towards achieving compliance with the PIT Regulations.
Further, MIIs shall put in place an Institutional Mechanism for prevention of fraud or market abuse.
Circular
3. Circular on Mutual Funds
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/IMD/DF2/CIR/P/2021/024
Dated 4th March, 2021
SEBI vide Gazette notification no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/08 dated February 04, 2021 had notified proposals
relating to amendments to SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 (MF Regulations). The amendments are effective
from 4th March 2021.
SEBI vide this circular has decided to implement the following with respect to proposals relating to modifications in
various circulars issued under MF Regulations:

16. Comments from SEBI for change in Fundamental Attribute
17. Rajiv Gandhi Equity Savings Scheme (RGESS)
18. Modes of Payments and Dispatch
19. Reporting  the  quarterly  details  of  transactions  of  dealing  in  securities  by Trustees
20. Timelines for issuance of Consolidated Account Statement (CAS)
21. Investment in Non-Convertible Preference Shares (NCPSs)
22. Change in Nomenclatures
23. Auditor of a Mutual Fund
24. Applicability of Exit Load
Circular
4. Amendments to provisions in SEBI Circular dated September 16, 2016 on Unique Client Code (UCC) and
mandatory requirement of Permanent Account Number (PAN)
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/CDMRD/DNP/CIR/P/2021/30
Dated 8th March, 2021
Effective Date: April 1, 2021
SEBI vide circular no. SEBI/HO/CDMRD/DMP/CIR/P/2016/87 dated September 16, 2016, had issued the guidelines
on use of Unique Client Code (UCC) and mandatory requirement of Permanent Account Number (PAN) for trading on
commodity derivative exchanges (Exchanges having commodity derivatives segment).
The Income Tax (IT) Department launched the facility of e-PAN which is generated instantly through Aadhaar based
e-KYC.

from NISM of a duration not less than one year.”
Regulation
9. Securities and Exchange Board of India (Investment Advisers) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2021
No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/11
Dated 16th March, 2021
SEBI has amended the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Investment Advisers) Regulations, 2013.
Amendment is made in Regulation 7 pertaining to Qualification and certification requirement. As per the amendment,
additional criteria for minimum qualification has been inserted for investment adviser and partners and representatives
of an investment adviser as follows–
“a professional qualification by completing a Post Graduate Program in the Securities Market (Investment Advisory)
from NISM of a duration not less than one year.”
Regulation
10. Streamlining the process of IPOs with UPI in ASBA and redressal of investors grievances
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M
Dated 16th March, 2021
SEBI vide circular SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 01, 2018 had introduced the use of Unified
Payment Interface as an additional payment mechanism with Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) for
Retail Individual Investors along with timelines for listing within six days of closure of issue (T+6).
In view of the various issues arising due to the current UPI system, SEBI vide this circular, has decided to put in place
measures to have a uniform policy to streamline the reconciliation process among intermediaries/SCSBs and providing
a mechanism of compensation to investors.
This circular shall come into force for IPOs opening on/after May 01, 2021. The provisions of this circular shall
become part of the offer documents, DRHP and RHP.
Circular
11. Guidelines for Business Continuity Plan (BCP) and Disaster Recovery (DR) of Market Infrastructure
Institutions (MIIs)
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/MRD1/DTCS/CIR/P/2021/33
Dated 22nd March, 2021
SEBI vide circular SEBI/HO/MRD/DMS1/CIR/P/2019/43 dated March 26, 2019 had prescribed a framework for
Business Continuity Plan (BCP) and Disaster Recovery Site (DRS) for Stock Exchanges, Depositories and Clearing
Corporations.
Vide this circular, SEBI has issued a modified framework for BCP and DR in order to reduce the time period specified
for moving from Primary Data Centre (PDC) to DRS.
Stock Exchanges, Clearing Corporations and Depositories are advised to submit their revised BCP–DR policy to SEBI
within 3 months from the date of this circular.
Circular
12. Clarification on the valuation of bonds issued under Basel III framework
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2021/034
Dated 22nd March, 2021
SEBI, vide para 8 of the circular No. SEBI/HO/IMD/DF4/CIR/P/2021/032 dated March 10, 2021, had inter alia stated
that the maturity of all perpetual bonds shall be treated as 100 years from the date of issuance of the bond for the
purpose of valuation.
Vide this circular, SEBI has modified the deemed residual maturity for the purpose of valuation of existing as well as
new bonds issued under Basel III framework as under: